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Parties Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way Enployes 

of ard 

Dispute Ealtinore & Ohio Ra.ihmad compsny 

statraTent Claim filed on behalf of Western Pegion Pail Gang Trackman Bryan E. 
of Claim: Leach for restoration of his seniority unimpaired~and reimburs-t 

for all time lost at the applicable rate of pay as a result of the 
disciplineofdisrrissal administered to Mr. Leach following a hearing 
held on January 12, 1976 for conduct unbecoming an erploye and for 
possession of and use of a hallucinogenic drug while on caq cars 
located on Railroad Company property at Grove City, Ohio leading to 
his arrest by Grove City Police at about ll:27 p.m. Tuesday, December ~~~ 
23, 1975. 

Findings: The Board finds, after hearing upon the whole record and all evidence, 
that the parties herein areCarrier andF@loyeewithin themsaningof 

the Railway I&or Act, as asended, that this Board is duly constituted 

byAgreementdatedOctolxrc 27, 1976, thatithas jurisdictionof the 
parties and the subjectmatter, andthatthepartiesweregivendue 

mtice of thehearings held. 

Claimant trackman was one of six (6) off-duty tram who were placed 

under arrest, and taken fromtheir Camp Carlocatedon railroadpmperty 

by theGrove City, Ohio police for disturbing the peace. Asubsequent 

sesrchof the roominwhichtheywere arrestedproduced four (4) 
plasticbags containing52 gramsof cannabis sativa, c&mnly called 

"m&j-", a cigarette and a pipe, both containingnerijuana. The 

civil chsrge originally placed against Clairmnt and his fellow employees, 

was "disturbing the peace". It was later anended by adding "possession 
of marijuana." Hmever, such charge was subsequently dropped. 

A Carrier conducted investigation on January 12, 1976 resulted in 

Claimant receiving the following: 

"Ithas been found that you were at fault for conduct unbeccming an 
employeabyparticipating in adisturbanceon the camp cars to the 
extent that it was necessary for the neighbors to call the Grove City 
Polios and you are at fault for possessian of, and use of, an halluce- 
nogenic drugwhile on canpcarslocatedon railroad property at Grove 
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City, Ohio, which led to your arrest at about 11:27 p.m., Tuesday, 
Decenber 23, 1975, in violation of Rule 14. The Engineering Depart- 
rent Eules, and the discipline adzninistered is di.qissal frczn the 
service of theRail.madCoirpany." 

TheEoardfinds thatclaimantwas accorded due process. 

The record, including &&rent's self-adnissions, provides sufficient 

swrt for Carrier's conclusion of guilt for the charge of oonduct 

l.lnbeaming an employee. Clairaantadoitted thathewas intcwn drinking 

with his fellcrnr tracksenwhowere also arrested. Healsoa&itted 

hollering at a neighbor. Clainant was apprehended by the @ice in 

the caprtnent of Camp Car No. 114 fran which the blaring noise fma 

the stereo, aswell as theholleringandswearing, was causing the 

neighborstoregisterco~~intswiththeFoliceofapublicnuisance. 

The record supports the conclusion that Cla&ant was a participant 
in the making of the noise conplained of-by the neighbors and police. 

There appears to be doubt as to Clainant's possession and wrhaps use 
of the confiscated rsarijuana despite the fact that "@c" had been 

smkedand found in'& rccgninwhichClai.mntandhis partying fellow _~ 
trachnsnweregathered. The Board concludes that it is not necessary 

thatthe secondchargebe provenas either charge standing alone, if 
pro&, would warrant the iqosition of stern discipline. 

3i1 the cir~tances,we findthatthe discipline irqosedwas not 

unreasonable. 

TheEoardis constrained to deny theclaim. 

Award: Claimdenied. 

Ii!&hur T. Van Wart, Chalnran 
andNeutralMs&er 

Issued at Atlanta, Georgia, June 9, 1977. 


